To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

R1LP0408C-I Series
Rev.2.00,  May.26.2004,  page 2 of 12
Ordering Information
Type No. Access time Package
R1LP0408CSP-5SI 55 ns 525-mil 32-pin plastic SOP (32P2M-A)
R1LP0408CSP-7LI 70 ns
R1LP0408CSB-5SI 55 ns 400-mil 32-pin plastic TSOP II (32P3Y-H)
R1LP0408CSB-7LI 70 ns
R1LP0408CSC-5SI 55 ns 400-mil 32-pin plastic TSOP II reverse (32P3Y-J)
R1LP0408CSC-7LI 70 ns
R1LP0408C-I Series
Rev.2.00,  May.26.2004,  page 3 of 12
Pin Arrangement
1
2

Cell of Renesas core advanced technology, about half the size of full CMOS.
Low Power SRAM Part Numbering System
R1 L V 16 16 R SD 7 S I-
Renesas Memory
Operating Voltage
V 3 V
P 5 V
Bit configuration
08 x8
16 x16 or x8/x16 (Byte# control)
Package
SA sTSOP (1Mb/2Mb/4Mb)
 TSOPI (8Mb/16Mb/32Mb/64Mb)
 SB TSOPII
 SC rev.TSOPII (4Mb)
 SD µTSOPII
 SF TSOPI (1Mb)
 SP SOP
 SR rev.TSOPI (1Mb)
 BG FBGA
Stand by current /
Data retention current
L Standard
S Low power version
Chip configuration of LPSRAM
L Single chip
W Two chip (MCP)
Density
01 1 Mb
02 2 Mb
04 4 Mb
08 8 Mb
16 16 Mb
32 32 Mb
64 64 Mb
Chip Generation
Access Time
7 70 ns
5 55 ns
4 45 ns
Operating Temperature
R 0 ~ 70°C
C -20 ~ 70°C
 I -40 ~ 85°C
28-pin
SOP TSOP(I)
1.27
0.
55
0.
5
1.27
1.27
TSOP(II)
0.
5
32-pin
44-pin
48-pin
(48-ball)
52-pin
FBGAsTSOP(I) uTSOP(II)
256 Kb
x8 / x16
config.